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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q1. Please indicate how important high-quality park and trail experiences are to the quality of life in the City of

Chandler.

Q1. How important are high-quality park & trail

experiences to quality of life in City Number Percent
Very important 393 60.3 %
Important 215 33.0%
Neutral 27 4.1%
Not important 3 0.5%
Not at all important 3 0.5%
Don’t know 11 1.7%
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “DON’T KNOW”

Q1. Please indicate how important high-quality park and trail experiences are to the quality of life in the City of

Chandler. (without "don't know")

Q1. How important are high-quality park & trail

experiences to quality of life in City Number Percent
Very important 393 61.3%
Important 215 33.5%
Neutral 27 4.2 %
Not important 3 0.5%
Not at all important 3 0.5%
Total 641 100.0 %
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Q2. Overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the physical condition of ALL the park and trail experiences

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

offered by the City of Chandler Community Services Department that you have utilized in the past year?

Q2. How would you rate your satisfaction with

physical condition of all park & trail experiences Number Percent
Very satisfied 135 20.7 %
Satisfied 359 55.1%
Neutral 92 14.1%
Dissatisfied 23 3.5%
Very dissatisfied 6 09%
Don’t know 37 57%
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “DON’T KNOW”

Q2. Overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the physical condition of ALL the park and trail experiences

offered by the City of Chandler Community Services Department that you have utilized in the past year? (without

"don't know")

Q2. How would you rate your satisfaction with

physical condition of all park & trail experiences Number Percent
Very satisfied 135 22.0%
Satisfied 359 58.4%
Neutral 92 15.0%
Dissatisfied 23 3.7%
Very dissatisfied 6 1.0%
Total 615 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has used each of the Parks facilities listed below in the

past 12 months.

(N=652)

Yes No
Q3-1. General parks 87.6% 12.4%
Q3-2. Trails 48.8% 51.2%
Q3-3. Diamond athletic fields (baseball,
softball, t-ball) 14.0% 86.0%
Q3-4. Multi-purpose athletic fields
(soccer, football, lacrosse, field hockey,
rugby) 19.2% 80.8%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3. If "YES," please rate the facilities of this type using a scale of 4 to 1, where 4 means "Excellent" and 1 means

"Poor."
(N=602)

Excellent Good Fair Poor Don't know
Q3-1. General parks 31.2% 53.8% 13.8% 1.1% 0.2%
Q3-2. Trails 32.2% 52.7% 14.8% 0.3% 0.0%
Q3-3. Diamond athletic fields
(baseball, softball, t-ball) 20.2% 49.4% 25.8% 4.5% 0.0%
Q3-4. Multi-purpose athletic fields
(soccer, football, lacrosse, field hockey,
rugby) 19.5% 53.7% 22.0% 4.9% 0.0%

WITHOUT “DON’T KNOW”

Q3. If "YES," please rate the facilities of this type using a scale of 4 to 1, where 4 means "Excellent" and 1 means

"Poor." (without "don't know")

(N=602)

Excellent Good Fair Poor
Q3-1. General parks 31.3% 53.9% 13.8% 1.1%
Q3-2. Trails 32.2% 52.7% 14.8% 0.3%
Q3-3. Diamond athletic fields (baseball,
softball, t-ball) 20.2% 49.4% 25.8% 4.5%
Q3-4. Multi-purpose athletic fields
(soccer, football, lacrosse, field hockey,
rugby) 19.5% 53.7% 22.0% 4.9%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3a. If your household has NOT visited any City of Chandler parks or trails in the past 12 months, please CHECK ALL of
the following reasons you have NOT visited.

Q3a. What are all reasons if your household has
not visited any City parks or trails in past 12

months Number Percent
Use parks/trails in other cities 36 5.8%
Too far from residence 26 4.2 %
Parks/trails are not well maintained 5 0.8%
Lack of features we want to use 18 29%
Lack of parking to access parks/trails 12 1.9%
Do not feel safe using parks/trails 15 24 %
Lack of handicap accessibility 8 13%
Not aware of parks or trails locations 63 10.1%
Lack of transportation 12 19%
Other 30 4.8%
None 123 19.8%
Total 348

WITHOUT “NONE”

Q3a. If your household has NOT visited any City of Chandler parks or trails in the past 12 months, please CHECK ALL of
the following reasons you have NOT visited. (without "none")

Q3a. What are all reasons if your household has
not visited any City parks or trails in past 12

months Number Percent
Use parks/trails in other cities 35 7.0%
Too far from residence 26 52%
Parks/trails are not well maintained 5 1.0%
Lack of features we want to use 18 36%
Lack of parking to access parks/trails 12 24 %
Do not feel safe using parks/trails 15 3.0%
Lack of handicap accessibility 8 1.6%
Not aware of parks or trails locations 63 126 %
Lack of transportation 12 2.4%
Other 30 6.0 %
Total 224
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q4. From the following list, please CHECK ALL of the following ways you learn about Chandler Parks and Trails.

Q4. What are all ways you learn about Chandler

parks & trails Number Percent
Activity guide 197 30.2%
City website 310 47.5%
Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities 74 11.3%
Conversations with park staff 11 1.7%
Newspaper 119 183 %
Friends & neighbors 393 60.3 %
Promotions at special events 125 19.2%
Banners around City 81 124 %
Emails 96 14.7 %
Facebook 136 20.9 %
Twitter 13 2.0%
Instagram 44 6.7 %
City Council meetings 8 12%
Other 96 147 %
Total 1703
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q4-14. Other

Q4-14. Other Number Percent
Drive by 22 22.9%
GOOGLE 12 12.5%
CHANDLER UTILITY BILL 5 52%
Utility bill inserts 5 52%
Google maps 5 52%
Internet 4 42 %
Word of mouth 3 3.1%
NEXTDOOR 3 3.1%
ONLINE SEARCHES 2 2.1%
LIVE NEAR A PARK 2 21%
TV Channel 3 news and other programs 1 1.0%
PASSED BY AND SAW IT 1 1.0%
GOOGLE/YELP 1 1.0%
MONTHLY NEWSLETTER 1 1.0%
Observe where playgrounds are located 1 1.0%
GOOGLE SEARCH FOR MAPS OF CHANDLER

TRAILS AND PARKS 1 1.0%
FISHING HANDBOOK 1 1.0%
BILL INSERTS AND ONLINE 1 1.0%
RADIO 1 1.0%
ONLINE AND SIGNS 1 1.0%
GRAND CHILDREN'S SPORTS 1 1.0%
LIVED HERE MY WHOLE LIFE 1 1.0%
NEIGHBORHOOD.COM 1 1.0%
NEIGHBORHOOD PARKS 1 1.0%
CHANDLERS FARMERS MARKET 1 1.0%
CITY NEWSLETTER 1 1.0%
WATER BILL INSERTS OF PARK INFO 1 1.0%
GOOGLE, DRIVE BY 1 1.0%
OTHER LOCAL SOCIAL MEDIA 1 1.0%
SAN TAN PAPER 1 1.0%
In my neighborhood 1 1.0%
Use MAG Bikeways app to discover biking trails 1 1.0%
Festivals 1 1.0%
We live within a block of Desert Breeze Park 1 1.0%
Local newspapers, free library magazines, free

publications in grocery stores, etc. 1 1.0%
Maps of the City 1 1.0%
Live near a park and drive by it frequently 1 1.0%
Desert Breeze Park is within walking distance of my

home 1 1.0%
SPORTS CLUBS 1 1.0%
LOCALNEWS ON TV 1 1.0%
AZ Game and Fish website 1 1.0%
TV 1 1.0%
Apple/Google maps 1 1.0%
Total 96 100.0 %
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Q5. From the list in Question 4, which THREE methods of communication would you MOST PREFER the City to use to

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

communicate with you about parks and trails?

Q5. Top choice Number Percent
Activity guide 96 14.7 %
City website 160 24.5%
Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities 14 2.1%
Conversations with park staff 2 03%
Newspaper 30 4.6%
Friends & neighbors 17 26%
Promotions at special events 13 20%
Banners around City 22 3.4 %
Emails 125 19.2 %
Facebook 60 9.2%
Twitter 1 0.2%
Instagram 16 25%
Other 8 12%
None chosen 88 135%
Total 652 100.0 %

Q5. From the list in Question 4, which THREE methods of communication would you MOST PREFER the City to use to

communicate with you about parks and trails?

Q5. 2nd choice Number Percent
Activity guide 78 12.0%
City website 118 18.1%
Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities 33 51%
Conversations with park staff 3 0.5%
Newspaper 40 6.1%
Friends & neighbors 30 4.6 %
Promotions at special events 26 4.0%
Banners around City 26 4.0%
Emails 74 113 %
Facebook 55 8.4%
Twitter 10 15%
Instagram 20 3.1%
City Council meetings 2 03%
Other 12 1.8%
None chosen 125 19.2 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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Q5. From the list in Question 4, which THREE methods of communication would you MOST PREFER the City to use to

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

communicate with you about parks and trails?

Q5. 3rd choice Number Percent
Activity guide 54 8.3%
City website 59 9.0%
Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities 36 55%
Conversations with park staff 7 1.1%
Newspaper 29 4.4 %
Friends & neighbors 42 6.4 %
Promotions at special events 51 7.8%
Banners around City 47 7.2%
Emails 49 7.5%
Facebook 55 8.4%
Twitter 9 1.4%
Instagram 16 25%
City Council meetings 1 0.2%
Other 8 12%
None chosen 189 29.0%
Total 652 100.0 %

Q5. From the list in Question 4, which THREE methods of communication would you MOST PREFER the City to use to

communicate with you about parks and trails? (top 3)

Q5. Sum of top 3 choices Number Percent
Activity guide 228 35.0%
City website 337 51.7 %
Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities 83 12.7%
Conversations with park staff 12 1.8%
Newspaper 99 152 %
Friends & neighbors 89 13.7%
Promotions at special events 90 13.8%
Banners around City 95 14.6 %
Emails 248 38.0%
Facebook 170 26.1 %
Twitter 20 3.1%
Instagram 52 8.0%
City Council meetings 3 0.5%
Other 28 43 %
None chosen 88 13.5%
Total 1642
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q6. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements concerning some potential benefits of the

City of Chandler's Park system.

(N=652)

Strongly Strongly

agree Agree Neutral Disagree disagree Don't know

Q6-1. Improves my (my
household's) physical health &
fitness 44.9% 41.0% 9.2% 0.9% 0.3% 3.7%
Q6-2. Helps to reduce crime
in my neighborhood & keep
kids out of trouble 24.1% 34.2% 28.8% 3.5% 1.1% 8.3%
Q6-3. Makes Chandler a
more desirable place to live 58.4% 35.7% 3.5% 0.2% 0.2% 2.0%
Q6-4. Preserves open space &
protects environment 57.1% 33.6% 6.0% 0.5% 0.3% 2.6%
Q6-5. Increases my (my
household's) property value 42.0% 36.0% 14.6% 1.4% 0.5% 5.5%
Q6-6. Improves my (my
household's) mental health &
reduces stress 40.8% 38.0% 16.3% 0.6% 0.2% 4.1%
Q6-7. Provides positive social
interactions for me (my
household) 30.4% 43.1% 20.1% 1.2% 0.3% 4.9%
Q6-8. Provides clean/
aesthetically pleasing
landscaping along public
streets 47.2% 42.6% 6.1% 1.1% 0.5% 2.5%
Q6-9. Helps to attract new
residents & businesses 38.8% 36.7% 17.5% 0.8% 0.3% 6.0%
Q6-10. Promotes tourism to
City & region 25.8% 34.5% 27.1% 4.6% 0.8% 7.2%
Q6-11. Positively impacts
economic/business
development 28.7% 37.0% 26.4% 1.1% 0.5% 6.4%
Q6-12. Is age-friendly &
accessible to all age groups 39.1% 42.0% 11.7% 1.7% 1.1% 4.4%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

WITHOUT “DON’T KNOW”

Q6. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements concerning some potential benefits of the

City of Chandler's Park system. (without "don't know")

(N=652)

Strongly Strongly

agree Agree Neutral Disagree disagree

Q6-1. Improves my (my household's)
physical health & fitness 46.7% 42.5% 9.6% 1.0% 0.3%
Q6-2. Helps to reduce crime in my
neighborhood & keep kids out of trouble 26.3% 37.3% 31.4% 3.8% 1.2%
Q6-3. Makes Chandler a more desirable
place to live 59.6% 36.5% 3.6% 0.2% 0.2%
Q6-4. Preserves open space & protects
environment 58.6% 34.5% 6.1% 0.5% 0.3%
Q6-5. Increases my (my household's)
property value 44.5% 38.1% 15.4% 1.5% 0.5%
Q6-6. Improves my (my household's)
mental health & reduces stress 42.6% 39.7% 17.0% 0.6% 0.2%
Q6-7. Provides positive social
interactions for me (my household) 31.9% 45.3% 21.1% 1.3% 0.3%
Q6-8. Provides clean/aesthetically
pleasing landscaping along public streets 48.4% 43.7% 6.3% 1.1% 0.5%
Q6-9. Helps to attract new residents &
businesses 41.3% 39.0% 18.6% 0.8% 0.3%
Q6-10. Promotes tourism to City & region 27.8% 37.2% 29.3% 5.0% 0.8%
Q6-11. Positively impacts economic/
business development 30.7% 39.5% 28.2% 1.1% 0.5%
Q6-12. Is age-friendly & accessible to all
age groups 40.9% 44.0% 12.2% 1.8% 1.1%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to you and members of your household?

Q7. Top choice Number Percent
Improves my (my household's) physical health & fitness 269 41.3%
Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep kids out

of trouble 33 51%
Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 96 14.7 %
Preserves open space & protects environment 62 9.5%
Increases my (my household's) property value 32 49 %
Improves my (my household's) mental health & reduces

stress 44 6.7 %
Provides positive social interactions for me (my

household) 16 25%
Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping along

public streets 17 26%
Helps to attract new residents & businesses 6 0.9%
Positively impacts economic/business development 4 0.6 %
Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 20 3.1%
None chosen 53 8.1%
Total 652 100.0 %

Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to you and members of your household?

Q7. 2nd choice Number Percent
Improves my (my household's) physical health & fitness 69 10.6 %
Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep kids out

of trouble 49 7.5%
Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 138 212 %
Preserves open space & protects environment 96 14.7 %
Increases my (my household's) property value 52 8.0%
Improves my (my household's) mental health & reduces

stress 81 124 %
Provides positive social interactions for me (my

household) 26 4.0%
Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping along

public streets 43 6.6 %
Helps to attract new residents & businesses 7 1.1%
Promotes tourism to City & region 2 03%
Positively impacts economic/business development 8 1.2%
Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 15 23%
None chosen 66 10.1 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to you and members of your household?

Q7. 3rd choice Number Percent
Improves my (my household's) physical health & fitness 46 7.1%
Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep kids out

of trouble 23 35%
Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 81 12.4%
Preserves open space & protects environment 95 14.6 %
Increases my (my household's) property value 62 9.5%
Improves my (my household's) mental health & reduces

stress 51 7.8%
Provides positive social interactions for me (my

household) 37 5.7%
Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping along

public streets 82 12.6 %
Helps to attract new residents & businesses 24 37%
Promotes tourism to City & region 10 15%
Positively impacts economic/business development 11 1.7%
Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 49 7.5%
None chosen 81 124 %
Total 652 100.0 %

Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to you and members of your household?

Q7. 4th choice Number Percent
Improves my (my household's) physical health & fitness 28 43 %
Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep kids out

of trouble 31 4.8 %
Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 54 8.3%
Preserves open space & protects environment 48 7.4 %
Increases my (my household's) property value 68 10.4 %
Improves my (my household's) mental health & reduces

stress 37 5.7%
Provides positive social interactions for me (my

household) 44 6.7 %
Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping along

public streets 67 10.3%
Helps to attract new residents & businesses 30 4.6 %
Promotes tourism to City & region 19 29%
Positively impacts economic/business development 30 4.6%
Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 79 12.1%
None chosen 117 17.9%
Total 652 100.0 %
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Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT to you and members of your household?

(top 4)

Q7. Sum of top 4 choices Number Percent
Improves my (my household's) physical health & fitness 412 63.2%
Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep kids out

of trouble 136 20.9%
Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 369 56.6 %
Preserves open space & protects environment 301 46.2 %
Increases my (my household's) property value 214 32.8%
Improves my (my household's) mental health & reduces

stress 213 32.7%
Provides positive social interactions for me (my

household) 123 189 %
Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping along

public streets 209 32.1%
Helps to attract new residents & businesses 67 10.3 %
Promotes tourism to City & region 31 4.8%
Positively impacts economic/business development 53 8.1%
Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 163 25.0%
None chosen 53 8.1%
Total 2344
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Q8. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need for each of the Park facilities listed below.

(N=652)

Yes No
Q8-1. Adventure area (ropes course,
zipline, etc.) 33.3% 66.7%
Q8-2. All abilities playground/park 36.8% 63.2%
Q8-3. Amphitheater 22.4% 77.6%
Q8-4. Community gardens 43.9% 56.1%
Q8-5. Covered picnic areas/ramadas 68.1% 31.9%
Q8-6. Cricket fields 3.2% 96.8%
Q8-7. Diamond athletic fields, baseball
(teen/adult) 13.8% 86.2%
Q8-8. Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast
Pitch Softball 8.7% 91.3%
Q8-9. Diamond athletic fields, Little
League 13.0% 87.0%
Q8-10. Diamond athletic fields, softball
(youth/adult) 12.9% 87.1%
Q8-11. Disc golf course 17.9% 82.1%
Q8-12. Equestrian trails 7.4% 92.6%
Q8-13. Large community parks 59.4% 40.6%
Q8-14. Multi-purpose fields (football/
lacrosse/rugby) 17.2% 82.8%
Q8-15. Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 22.9% 77.1%
Q8-16. Off-leash dog park 38.3% 61.7%
Q8-17. Open space conservation areas/
trails 61.5% 38.5%
Q8-18. Outdoor basketball/volleyball
courts 28.2% 71.8%
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Q8. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need for each of the Park facilities listed below.

Yes No
Q8-19. Paved walking & biking trails 76.1% 23.9%
Q8-20. Pickleball courts 12.3% 87.7%
Q8-21. Playgrounds 44.5% 55.5%
Q8-22. Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 12.7% 87.3%
Q8-23. Small neighborhood parks 64.4% 35.6%
Q8-24. Soft surface walking & biking trails 57.2% 42.8%
Q8-25. Splash pads 34.2% 65.8%
Q8-26. Tennis courts 19.2% 80.8%
Q8-27. Other 3.5% 96.5%
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Q8. If "YES," how well are your needs being met?

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

(N=624)

100% met 75% met 50% met 25% met 0% met
Q8-1. Adventure area (ropes course,
zipline, etc.) 11.2% 12.2% 24.0% 16.3% 36.2%
Q8-2. All abilities playground/park 32.1% 36.2% 20.2% 9.2% 2.3%
Q8-3. Amphitheater 17.5% 16.7% 23.0% 15.1% 27.8%
Q8-4. Community gardens 17.1% 15.1% 22.4% 17.6% 27.8%
Q8-5. Covered picnic areas/ramadas 39.6% 35.5% 18.6% 5.1% 1.2%
Q8-6. Cricket fields 18.8% 25.0% 12.5% 18.8% 25.0%
Q8-7. Diamond athletic fields, baseball
(teen/adult) 37.2% 35.9% 15.4% 5.1% 6.4%
Q8-8. Diamond athletic fields, Girls
Fast Pitch Softball 34.7% 32.7% 16.3% 10.2% 6.1%
Q8-9. Diamond athletic fields, Little
League 33.8% 36.5% 18.9% 6.8% 4.1%
Q8-10. Diamond athletic fields,
softball (youth/adult) 34.7% 37.5% 15.3% 6.9% 5.6%
Q8-11. Disc golf course 26.2% 19.6% 20.6% 14.0% 19.6%
Q8-12. Equestrian trails 25.6% 16.3% 32.6% 20.9% 4.7%
Q8-13. Large community parks 41.3% 38.6% 15.4% 2.8% 1.9%
Q8-14. Multi-purpose fields (football/
lacrosse/rugby) 35.0% 35.0% 15.0% 11.0% 4.0%
Q8-15. Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 31.3% 34.3% 19.4% 9.0% 6.0%
Q8-16. Off-leash dog park 27.4% 26.5% 23.5% 15.0% 7.5%
Q8-17. Open space conservation
areas/trails 32.3% 30.7% 21.8% 10.5% 4.6%
Q8-18. Outdoor basketball/volleyball
courts 32.3% 28.7% 28.7% 5.5% 4.9%
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Q8. If "YES," how well are your needs being met?

100% met 75% met 50% met 25% met 0% met
Q8-19. Paved walking & biking trails 36.7% 33.0% 19.8% 8.1% 2.4%
Q8-20. Pickleball courts 16.9% 16.9% 18.5% 23.1% 24.6%
Q8-21. Playgrounds 44.9% 34.3% 17.0% 2.6% 1.1%
Q8-22. Skateboarding/BMX/pump
tracks 27.0% 16.2% 29.7% 20.3% 6.8%
Q8-23. Small neighborhood parks 45.4% 33.4% 13.8% 5.5% 1.8%
Q8-24. Soft surface walking & biking
trails 25.0% 27.4% 27.4% 14.3% 6.0%
Q8-25. Splash pads 25.4% 18.9% 28.9% 14.9% 11.9%
Q8-26. Tennis courts 29.4% 29.4% 27.5% 7.3% 6.4%
Q8-27. Other 23.8% 4.8% 14.3% 19.0% 38.1%
Q8-27. Other
Q8-27. Other Number Percent
Archery ranges, a 3-D course would be nice to have 1 43 %
Wheelchair compatible, want all required to wear 1 43 %
masks PADDLE BOATS 1 43 %
RACQUETBALL 1 43 %
BIRDING 1 43 %
ROCK WALL 1 43 %
WORKOUT STATIONS 1 43 %
COMMUNITY POOLS 1 43 %
SKATE PARK AND PUMP TRACK 1 43 %
ESPORTS ARENA CTR 1 43 %
GOLF COURSE 1 43 %
NIGHT TIME FIELD LIGHTS 1 43 %
Ought to allow boating on Desert Breeze Lake for
fishing & swimming 1 43 %
POOL 1 43%
Indoor dog park 1 43 %
Indoor pools that can be used year-round 1 43 %
Fishing, as in Desert Breeze Park 1 43 %
RC plane park 1 43 %
Calisthenics park with various stations throughout Gun 1 43 %
range 1 43 %
Archery or target shooting 1 43 %
Fishing ponds 1 43 %
ROLLERBLADING TRAILS 1 43 %
Total 23 100.0 %
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Q9. Which FOUR facilities from the list in Question 8 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q9. Top choice Number Percent
Adventure area (ropes course, zipline, etc.) 21 32%
All abilities playground/park 63 9.7 %
Amphitheater 9 1.4%
Community gardens 25 3.8%
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 50 7.7 %
Diamond athletic fields, baseball (teen/adult) 2 03%
Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast Pitch Softball 5 0.8%
Diamond athletic fields, Little League 4 0.6 %
Diamond athletic fields, softball (youth/adult) 2 03%
Disc golf course 5 0.8%
Equestrian trails 1 0.2%
Large community parks 47 7.2%
Multi-purpose fields (football/lacrosse/rugby) 4 0.6 %
Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 16 25%
Off-leash dog park 42 6.4 %
Open space conservation areas/trails 49 7.5%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 3 0.5%
Paved walking & biking trails 77 11.8%
Pickleball courts 7 1.1%
Playgrounds 36 55%
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 3 0.5%
Small neighborhood parks 31 4.8 %
Soft surface walking & biking trails 36 55%
Splash pads 19 29%
Tennis courts 9 1.4%
Other 10 15%
None chosen 76 11.7%
Total 652 100.0 %
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Q9. Which FOUR facilities from the list in Question 8 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q9. 2nd choice Number Percent
Adventure area (ropes course, zipline, etc.) 18 2.8%
All abilities playground/park 19 29%
Amphitheater 18 2.8%
Community gardens 26 4.0%
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 54 83%
Cricket fields 2 0.3%
Diamond athletic fields, baseball (teen/adult) 5 0.8%
Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast Pitch Softball 1 0.2%
Diamond athletic fields, Little League 3 0.5%
Diamond athletic fields, softball (youth/adult) 6 0.9%
Disc golf course 5 0.8%
Equestrian trails 4 0.6 %
Large community parks 41 6.3%
Multi-purpose fields (football/lacrosse/rugby) 9 1.4%
Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 13 20%
Off-leash dog park 30 4.6 %
Open space conservation areas/trails 52 8.0%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 8 1.2%
Paved walking & biking trails 73 11.2 %
Pickleball courts 9 1.4 %
Playgrounds 30 4.6 %
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 3 0.5%
Small neighborhood parks a4 6.7%
Soft surface walking & biking trails 54 83%
Splash pads 17 26%
Tennis courts 10 15%
Other 2 0.3%
None chosen 96 14.7 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q9. Which FOUR facilities from the list in Question 8 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q9. 3rd choice Number Percent
Adventure area (ropes course, zipline, etc.) 19 29%
All abilities playground/park 20 31%
Amphitheater 8 12%
Community gardens 34 5.2%
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 45 6.9%
Diamond athletic fields, baseball (teen/adult) 5 0.8%
Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast Pitch Softball 3 0.5%
Diamond athletic fields, Little League 5 0.8%
Diamond athletic fields, softball (youth/adult) 3 0.5%
Disc golf course 7 11%
Equestrian trails 1 0.2%
Large community parks 47 7.2%
Multi-purpose fields (football/lacrosse/rugby) 3 0.5%
Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 7 1.1%
Off-leash dog park 25 3.8%
Open space conservation areas/trails 39 6.0%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 9 1.4%
Paved walking & biking trails 92 14.1%
Pickleball courts 9 1.4%
Playgrounds 27 4.1 %
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 5 0.8%
Small neighborhood parks 48 7.4%
Soft surface walking & biking trails 50 7.7 %
Splash pads 21 32%
Tennis courts 4 0.6 %
Other 2 0.3%
None chosen 114 17.5%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q9. Which FOUR facilities from the list in Question 8 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q9. 4th choice Number Percent
Adventure area (ropes course, zipline, etc.) 27 41 %
All abilities playground/park 20 31%
Amphitheater 13 2.0%
Community gardens 34 5.2%
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 39 6.0%
Cricket fields 4 0.6 %
Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast Pitch Softball 1 0.2%
Diamond athletic fields, Little League 3 0.5%
Diamond athletic fields, softball (youth/adult) 1 0.2%
Disc golf course 9 1.4%
Equestrian trails 1 0.2%
Large community parks 43 6.6 %
Multi-purpose fields (football/lacrosse/rugby) 5 0.8%
Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 5 0.8%
Off-leash dog park 31 4.8 %
Open space conservation areas/trails 42 6.4%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 9 1.4%
Paved walking & biking trails 41 6.3%
Pickleball courts 7 1.1%
Playgrounds 27 4.1 %
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 7 1.1%
Small neighborhood parks 43 6.6 %
Soft surface walking & biking trails 43 6.6 %
Splash pads 32 49%
Tennis courts 9 1.4%
None chosen 156 23.9%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q9. Which FOUR facilities from the list in Question 8 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household? (top 4)

Q9. Sum of top 4 choices Number Percent
Adventure area (ropes course, zipline, etc.) 85 13.0%
All abilities playground/park 122 18.7 %
Amphitheater 48 7.4 %
Community gardens 119 183 %
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 188 28.8%
Cricket fields 6 09 %
Diamond athletic fields, baseball (teen/adult) 12 1.8%
Diamond athletic fields, Girls Fast Pitch Softball 10 15%
Diamond athletic fields, Little League 15 23%
Diamond athletic fields, softball (youth/adult) 12 1.8%
Disc golf course 26 4.0 %
Equestrian trails 7 11%
Large community parks 178 273 %
Multi-purpose fields (football/lacrosse/rugby) 21 32%
Multi-purpose fields (soccer) 41 6.3%
Off-leash dog park 128 19.6 %
Open space conservation areas/trails 182 27.9%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 29 4.4 %
Paved walking & biking trails 283 43.4 %
Pickleball courts 32 49 %
Playgrounds 120 18.4 %
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 18 2.8%
Small neighborhood parks 166 25.5%
Soft surface walking & biking trails 183 28.1%
Splash pads 89 13.7%
Tennis courts 32 49%
Other 14 21%
None chosen 76 11.7%
Total 2242
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q10. Do you feel the athletic fields at current locations are easily accessible?

Q10. Are athletic fields at current locations easily

accessible Number Percent
Yes 417 64.0 %
No 67 10.3%
Not provided 168 25.8%
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q10. Do you feel the athletic fields at current locations are easily accessible? (without "not provided")

Q10. Are athletic fields at current locations easily

accessible Number Percent
Yes 417 86.2 %
No 67 13.8%
Total 484 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need for each of the experiences listed below.

(N=652)

Yes No
Q11-1. Adult baseball 6.7% 93.3%
Q11-2. Adult flag football 5.7% 94.3%
Q11-3. Adult soccer 8.1% 91.9%
Q11-4. Adult softball 10.1% 89.9%
Q11-5. Archery 12.9% 87.1%
Q11-6. Basketball 20.6% 79.4%
Q11-7. Cricket 2.6% 97.4%
Q11-8. Equestrian riding 4.8% 95.2%
Q11-9. Fishing 31.6% 68.4%
Q11-10. Fitness & wellness 64.6% 35.4%
Q11-11. General visitation of parks 69.8% 30.2%
Q11-12. Mountain biking 18.3% 81.7%
Q11-13. Nature programs 32.8% 67.2%
Q11-14. Outdoor/adventure programs 32.2% 67.8%
Q11-15. Park experiences for individuals
with special needs 10.1% 89.9%
Q11-16. Pickleball 10.6% 89.4%
Q11-17. Reservation/rental of athletic
fields 8.3% 91.7%
Q11-18. Reservation/rental of picnic
shelters 25.6% 74.4%
Q11-19. Rugby 2.3% 97.7%
Q11-20. Sand volleyball 14.0% 86.0%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has a need for each of the experiences listed below.

Yes No
Q11-21. Socialization with dogs 29.4% 70.6%
Q11-22. Special events 28.1% 71.9%
Q11-23. Swimming 33.7% 66.3%
Q11-24. Tennis 16.4% 83.6%
Q11-25. Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 69.8% 30.2%
Q11-26. Youth baseball 11.8% 88.2%
Q11-27. Youth football 8.9% 91.1%
Q11-28. Youth lacrosse 4.3% 95.7%
Q11-29. Youth soccer 15.6% 84.4%
Q11-30. Youth softball 7.7% 92.3%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. If "YES," please rate all of the following park and trail experiences of this type on a scale of 5 to 1, where 5

means the needs of your household are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

(N=607)

100% met 75% met 50% met 25% met 0% met
Q11-1. Adult baseball 29.7% 18.9% 27.0% 5.4% 18.9%
Q11-2. Adult flag football 32.3% 22.6% 22.6% 9.7% 12.9%
Q11-3. Adult soccer 19.6% 26.1% 23.9% 13.0% 17.4%
Q11-4. Adult softball 29.5% 26.2% 26.2% 8.2% 9.8%
Q11-5. Archery 20.9% 20.9% 20.9% 13.4% 23.9%
Q11-6. Basketball 30.1% 35.4% 20.4% 8.8% 5.3%
Q11-7. Cricket 33.3% 6.7% 20.0% 13.3% 26.7%
Q11-8. Equestrian riding 28.6% 7.1% 14.3% 28.6% 21.4%
Q11-9. Fishing 26.4% 23.6% 25.83% 16.3% 7.9%
Q11-10. Fitness & wellness 28.1% 35.0% 24.83% 6.3% 5.8%
Q11-11. General visitation of parks 49.5% 33.8% 12.9% 2.3% 1.5%
Q11-12. Mountain biking 19.6% 19.6% 28.4% 23.5% 8.8%
Q11-13. Nature programs 22.7% 18.4% 31.9% 16.8% 10.3%
Q11-14. Outdoor/adventure programs 15.7% 18.0% 36.0% 18.0% 12.2%
Q11-15. Park experiences for
individuals with special needs 29.4% 21.6% 25.5% 13.7% 9.8%
Q11-16. Pickleball 15.5% 12.1% 22.4% 22.4% 27.6%
Q11-17. Reservation/rental of athletic
fields 33.3% 16.7% 29.2% 14.6% 6.3%
Q11-18. Reservation/rental of picnic
shelters 35.7% 33.6% 20.3% 7.0% 3.5%
Q11-19. Rugby 21.4% 14.3% 28.6% 7.1% 28.6%
Q11-20. Sand volleyball 20.7% 30.5% 25.6% 13.4% 9.8%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. If "YES," please rate all of the following park and trail experiences of this type on a scale of 5 to 1, where 5
means the needs of your household are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met."

100% met 75% met 50% met 25% met 0% met
Q11-21. Socialization with dogs 22.2% 30.2% 29.0% 11.7% 6.8%
Q11-22. Special events 30.1% 27.5% 22.2% 11.8% 8.5%
Q11-23. Swimming 36.1% 29.3% 16.2% 8.9% 9.4%
Q11-24. Tennis 28.4% 28.4% 25.3% 12.6% 5.3%
Q11-25. Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 37.3% 38.6% 18.3% 4.8% 1.0%
Q11-26. Youth baseball 27.3% 37.9% 25.8% 3.0% 6.1%
Q11-27. Youth football 36.7% 32.7% 20.4% 4.1% 6.1%
Q11-28. Youth lacrosse 36.4% 31.8% 9.1% 9.1% 13.6%
Q11-29. Youth soccer 29.5% 29.5% 25.0% 12.5% 3.4%
Q11-30. Youth softball 27.3% 31.8% 25.0% 9.1% 6.8%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Which FOUR park and trail experiences from the list in Question 11 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q12. Top choice Number Percent
Adult baseball 4 0.6%
Adult flag football 4 0.6%
Adult soccer 3 0.5%
Adult softball 5 0.8%
Archery 8 12%
Basketball 16 25%
Equestrian riding 2 03%
Fishing 32 49%
Fitness & wellness 90 13.8%
General visitation of parks 104 16.0%
Mountain biking 12 1.8%
Nature programs 16 25%
Outdoor/adventure programs 5 0.8%
Park experiences for individuals with special needs 8 12%
Pickleball 8 12%
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 3 0.5%
Rugby 1 0.2%
Sand volleyball 2 03%
Socialization with dogs 35 5.4%
Special events 5 0.8%
Swimming 21 32%
Tennis 8 1.2%
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 134 20.6 %
Youth baseball 5 0.8%
Youth football 5 0.8%
Youth lacrosse 3 0.5%
Youth soccer 12 1.8%
Youth softball 3 0.5%
None chosen 98 15.0%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Which FOUR park and trail experiences from the list in Question 11 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q12. 2nd choice Number Percent
Adult baseball 1 0.2%
Adult flag football 1 0.2%
Adult soccer 4 0.6%
Adult softball 2 03%
Archery 4 0.6%
Basketball 13 2.0%
Cricket 1 0.2%
Equestrian riding 2 03%
Fishing 31 4.8%
Fitness & wellness 93 143 %
General visitation of parks 91 14.0%
Mountain biking 17 26%
Nature programs 26 4.0%
Outdoor/adventure programs 18 28%
Park experiences for individuals with special needs 7 11%
Pickleball 9 1.4%
Reservation/rental of athletic fields 4 0.6%
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 14 21%
Rugby 1 0.2%
Sand volleyball 5 0.8%
Socialization with dogs 28 43 %
Special events 11 1.7%
Swimming 28 43 %
Tennis 9 1.4%
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 81 12.4%
Youth baseball 7 1.1%
Youth football 1 0.2%
Youth lacrosse 1 0.2%
Youth soccer 14 2.1%
Youth softball 3 0.5%
None chosen 125 19.2 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Which FOUR park and trail experiences from the list in Question 11 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q12. 3rd choice Number Percent
Adult baseball 2 03%
Adult soccer 5 0.8%
Adult softball 8 1.2%
Archery 4 0.6%
Basketball 10 1.5%
Equestrian riding 3 0.5%
Fishing 26 4.0%
Fitness & wellness 74 11.3%
General visitation of parks 74 11.3%
Mountain biking 8 12%
Nature programs 25 3.8%
Outdoor/adventure programs 28 43 %
Park experiences for individuals with special needs 3 0.5%
Pickleball 10 15%
Reservation/rental of athletic fields 3 0.5%
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 26 4.0%
Sand volleyball 8 1.2%
Socialization with dogs 30 4.6 %
Special events 22 34%
Swimming 35 5.4%
Tennis 10 15%
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 58 8.9%
Youth baseball 6 09%
Youth football 2 03%
Youth lacrosse 1 0.2%
Youth soccer 7 11%
Youth softball 1 0.2%
None chosen 163 25.0%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Which FOUR park and trail experiences from the list in Question 11 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

Q12. 4th choice Number Percent
Adult baseball 3 0.5%
Adult soccer 4 0.6%
Adult softball 6 09%
Archery 8 12%
Basketball 13 20%
Cricket 2 03%
Equestrian riding 1 0.2%
Fishing 17 26%
Fitness & wellness 30 46 %
General visitation of parks 45 6.9 %
Mountain biking 14 21%
Nature programs 30 46 %
Outdoor/adventure programs 28 43 %
Park experiences for individuals with special needs 10 15%
Pickleball 4 0.6 %
Reservation/rental of athletic fields 3 0.5%
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 35 54%
Sand volleyball 6 09%
Socialization with dogs 17 26%
Special events 24 3.7%
Swimming 32 49%
Tennis 11 1.7%
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 62 9.5%
Youth baseball 2 03%
Youth football 2 03%
Youth soccer 14 21%
None chosen 229 351%
Total 652 100.0 %

Page 198



City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Which FOUR park and trail experiences from the list in Question 11 are MOST IMPORTANT to your household?

(top 4)

Q12. Sum of top 4 choices Number Percent
Adult baseball 10 1.5%
Adult flag football 5 0.8%
Adult soccer 16 2.5%
Adult softball 21 32%
Archery 24 3.7%
Basketball 52 8.0%
Cricket 3 0.5%
Equestrian riding 8 12%
Fishing 106 16.3 %
Fitness & wellness 287 44.0 %
General visitation of parks 314 48.2 %
Mountain biking 51 7.8%
Nature programs 97 149%
Outdoor/adventure programs 79 12.1%
Park experiences for individuals with special needs 28 43 %
Pickleball 31 4.8 %
Reservation/rental of athletic fields 10 1.5%
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 78 12.0%
Rugby 2 03%
Sand volleyball 21 3.2%
Socialization with dogs 110 16.9%
Special events 62 9.5%
Swimming 116 17.8%
Tennis 38 5.8%
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 335 514 %
Youth baseball 20 3.1%
Youth football 10 15%
Youth lacrosse 5 0.8%
Youth soccer 47 7.2%
Youth softball 7 1.1%
None chosen 98 15.0%
Total 2091
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q13. The following is a list of actions the City of Chandler could take to improve the park and trail system. Please

indicate your support for each potential action.

(N=652)
Somewhat

Very supportive supportive Not sure Not supportive
Q13-1. General repair & increase
maintenance of parks 71.3% 16.6% 11.3% 0.8%
Q13-2. Improve existing athletic fields
(synthetic turf, lighting, etc.) 32.1% 31.7% 30.8% 5.4%
Q13-3. Improve existing trail systems
(paved trails, mountain biking trails,
unpaved walking trails, etc.) 60.1% 22.1% 16.3% 1.5%
Q13-4. Add/expand trails/walking loops
in existing parks 57.2% 23.5% 17.2% 2.1%
Q13-5. Improve ADA/disabled persons
accessibility at parks 43.4% 25.8% 28.2% 2.6%
Q13-6. Improve/expand open space/
natural turf areas in existing parks 41.7% 28.8% 27.6% 1.8%
Q13-7. Improve restroom facilities in
existing parks 57.1% 23.2% 17.6% 2.1%
Q13-8. Add playgrounds to existing
parks 33.6% 29.1% 32.8% 4.4%
Q13-9. Add splash pads to existing
parks 30.8% 23.6% 35.9% 9.7%
Q13-10. Add amphitheater to an
existing park 19.8% 23.3% 43.7% 13.2%
Q13-11. Add Wi-Fi/other technology
improvements to existing parks 26.1% 18.1% 33.3% 22.5%
Q13-12. Add fitness equipment along
walkways/trails 29.0% 28.1% 32.1% 10.9%
Q13-13. Add more dog parks (large
dogs & small dogs) 29.1% 20.4% 37.0% 13.5%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q13. The following is a list of actions the City of Chandler could take to improve the park and trail system. Please

indicate your support for each potential action.

Somewhat

Very supportive supportive Not sure Not supportive
Q13-14. Generally develop new parks
that meet highest needs of community 56.1% 21.2% 20.6% 2.1%
Q13-15. Develop new sports facilities
(athletic fields, disc golf, basketball,
pickleball, etc.) 28.7% 30.2% 32.8% 8.3%
Q13-16. Develop new off-leash dog
parks 29.6% 19.8% 36.5% 14.1%
Q13-17. Develop new walking, biking,
equestrian trails with connections to
other amenities 48.8% 24.8% 23.9% 2.5%
Q13-18. Develop new area for
community-wide events 31.4% 28.8% 33.3% 6.4%
Q13-19. Develop area for remote
control activities (i.e. drones, model
airplanes) 17.9% 20.1% 43.6% 18.4%
Q13-20. Develop an outdoor adventure
area (ropes course, ziplines, etc.) 31.4% 23.0% 35.4% 10.1%
Q13-21. Develop a new skate/bike park
(skateboards, BMX, pump tracks, etc.) 17.5% 21.9% 45.1% 15.5%
Q13-22. Design & develop more parks
that focus on passive experiences 21.2% 28.5% 44.3% 6.0%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be MOST WILLING to fund?

Q14. Top choice Number Percent
General repair & increase maintenance of parks 205 31.4%
Improve existing athletic fields (synthetic turf, lighting,

etc.) 18 2.8%
Improve existing trail systems (paved trails, mountain

biking trails, unpaved walking trails, etc.) 60 9.2%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 36 5.5%
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 16 25%
Improve/expand open space/natural turf areas in existing

parks 8 12%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 23 35%
Add playgrounds to existing parks 5 0.8 %
Add splash pads to existing parks 24 3.7%
Add amphitheater to an existing park 11 1.7%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements to existing

parks 5 0.8%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 16 25%
Add more dog parks (large dogs & small dogs) 19 29%
Generally develop new parks that meet highest needs of

community 25 3.8%
Develop new sports facilities (athletic fields, disc golf,

basketball, pickleball, etc.) 7 1.1%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 15 23%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with

connections to other amenities 30 46 %
Develop new area for community-wide events 5 0.8%
Develop area for remote control activities (i.e. drones,

model airplanes) 7 1.1%
Develop an outdoor adventure area (ropes course,

ziplines, etc.) 13 20%
Develop a new skate/bike park (skateboards, BMX,

pump tracks, etc.) 7 1.1%
Design & develop more parks that focus on passive

experiences 4 0.6 %
None chosen 93 143 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be MOST WILLING to fund?

Q14. 2nd choice Number Percent
General repair & increase maintenance of parks 46 7.1%
Improve existing athletic fields (synthetic turf, lighting,

etc.) 17 26%
Improve existing trail systems (paved trails, mountain

biking trails, unpaved walking trails, etc.) 84 129%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 56 8.6 %
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 39 6.0 %
Improve/expand open space/natural turf areas in existing

parks 11 1.7%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 50 7.7 %
Add playgrounds to existing parks 27 41 %
Add splash pads to existing parks 21 3.2%
Add amphitheater to an existing park 16 25%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements to existing

parks 17 26%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 19 29%
Add more dog parks (large dogs & small dogs) 15 23%
Generally develop new parks that meet highest needs of

community 23 35%
Develop new sports facilities (athletic fields, disc golf,

basketball, pickleball, etc.) 7 1.1%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 18 2.8%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with

connections to other amenities 29 4.4 %
Develop new area for community-wide events 10 15%
Develop area for remote control activities (i.e. drones,

model airplanes) 3 0.5%
Develop an outdoor adventure area (ropes course,

ziplines, etc.) 19 29%
Develop a new skate/bike park (skateboards, BMX,

pump tracks, etc.) 6 0.9%
Design & develop more parks that focus on passive

experiences 4 0.6 %
None chosen 115 17.6 %
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be MOST WILLING to fund?

Q14. 3rd choice Number Percent
General repair & increase maintenance of parks 28 43 %
Improve existing athletic fields (synthetic turf, lighting,

etc.) 9 1.4 %
Improve existing trail systems (paved trails, mountain

biking trails, unpaved walking trails, etc.) 37 5.7%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 54 8.3%
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 19 29%
Improve/expand open space/natural turf areas in existing

parks 20 3.1%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 49 7.5%
Add playgrounds to existing parks 17 26%
Add splash pads to existing parks 30 4.6 %
Add amphitheater to an existing park 13 20%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements to existing

parks 27 41 %
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 28 43 %
Add more dog parks (large dogs & small dogs) 15 23%
Generally develop new parks that meet highest needs of

community 40 6.1%
Develop new sports facilities (athletic fields, disc golf,

basketball, pickleball, etc.) 11 1.7%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 18 2.8%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with

connections to other amenities 36 55%
Develop new area for community-wide events 4 0.6 %
Develop area for remote control activities (i.e. drones,

model airplanes) 10 1.5%
Develop an outdoor adventure area (ropes course,

ziplines, etc.) 30 4.6 %
Develop a new skate/bike park (skateboards, BMX,

pump tracks, etc.) 7 1.1%
Design & develop more parks that focus on passive

experiences 8 12%
None chosen 142 21.8%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be MOST WILLING to fund?

Q14. 4th choice Number Percent
General repair & increase maintenance of parks 32 49%
Improve existing athletic fields (synthetic turf, lighting,

etc.) 13 20%
Improve existing trail systems (paved trails, mountain

biking trails, unpaved walking trails, etc.) 20 31%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 34 52%
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 16 25%
Improve/expand open space/natural turf areas in existing

parks 23 3.5%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 47 7.2%
Add playgrounds to existing parks 19 29%
Add splash pads to existing parks 15 23%
Add amphitheater to an existing park 9 1.4%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements to existing

parks 24 3.7%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 21 3.2%
Add more dog parks (large dogs & small dogs) 19 29%
Generally develop new parks that meet highest needs of

community 35 54%
Develop new sports facilities (athletic fields, disc golf,

basketball, pickleball, etc.) 16 25%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 9 1.4%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with

connections to other amenities 35 5.4%
Develop new area for community-wide events 20 31%
Develop area for remote control activities (i.e. drones,

model airplanes) 8 12%
Develop an outdoor adventure area (ropes course,

ziplines, etc.) 25 3.8%
Develop a new skate/bike park (skateboards, BMX,

pump tracks, etc.) 9 14%
Design & develop more parks that focus on passive

experiences 16 25%
None chosen 187 28.7%
Total 652 100.0 %
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be MOST WILLING to fund? (top 4)

Q14. Sum of top 4 choices Number Percent
General repair & increase maintenance of parks 311 47.7 %
Improve existing athletic fields (synthetic turf, lighting,

etc.) 57 8.7%
Improve existing trail systems (paved trails, mountain

biking trails, unpaved walking trails, etc.) 201 30.8%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 180 27.6%
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 90 13.8%
Improve/expand open space/natural turf areas in existing

parks 62 9.5%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 169 259 %
Add playgrounds to existing parks 68 10.4%
Add splash pads to existing parks 90 13.8%
Add amphitheater to an existing park 49 7.5%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements to existing

parks 73 11.2%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 84 129%
Add more dog parks (large dogs & small dogs) 68 10.4 %
Generally develop new parks that meet highest needs of

community 123 18.9 %
Develop new sports facilities (athletic fields, disc golf,

basketball, pickleball, etc.) 41 6.3%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 60 9.2%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with

connections to other amenities 130 19.9%
Develop new area for community-wide events 39 6.0 %
Develop area for remote control activities (i.e. drones,

model airplanes) 28 43 %
Develop an outdoor adventure area (ropes course,

ziplines, etc.) 87 13.3%
Develop a new skate/bike park (skateboards, BMX,

pump tracks, etc.) 29 4.4 %
Design & develop more parks that focus on passive

experiences 32 49%
None chosen 93 143 %
Total 2164
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Q15. Please rate your level of satisfaction with the overall value that your household receives from the City of

Chandler Parks and Trail System.

Q15. Your level of satisfaction with overall value
that your household receives from City Parks &

Trail System Number Percent
Very satisfied 149 22.9%
Satisfied 347 53.2%
Neutral 106 16.3 %
Dissatisfied 7 1.1%
Very dissatisfied 3 0.5%
Don’t know 40 6.1 %
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “DON’T KNOW”

Q15. Please rate your level of satisfaction with the overall value that your household receives from the City of

Chandler Parks and Trail System. (without "don't know")

Q15. Your level of satisfaction with overall value
that your household receives from City Parks &

Trail System Number Percent
Very satisfied 149 243 %
Satisfied 347 56.7 %
Neutral 106 173 %
Dissatisfied 7 1.1%
Very dissatisfied 3 0.5%
Total 612 100.0 %
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Q16. Counting yourself, how many people in your household are...

Mean _Sum
Under age 5 0.2 106
Ages 5-9 0.2 136
Ages 10-14 0.2 132
Ages 15-19 0.2 122
Ages 20-24 0.1 76
Ages 25-34 0.2 154
Ages 35-44 0.4 264
Ages 45-54 0.4 243
Ages 55-64 0.5 316
Ages 65-74 0.3 218
Ages 75+ 0.1 93

Q17. What is your age?

Q17.Your age Number Percent
18-34 110 16.9 %
35-44 140 21.5%
45-54 130 19.9 %
55-64 131 20.1 %
65+ 130 19.9 %
Not provided 11 1.7%
Total 652 100.0 %
Q17. What is your age? (without "not provided")
Q17.Your age Number Percent
18-34 110 17.2%
35-44 140 21.8%
45-54 130 203 %
55-64 131 20.4 %
65+ 130 20.3%
Total 641 100.0 %
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Q18. Are you or other members of your household of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish ancestry?

Q18. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish

ancestry Number Percent
Yes 135 20.7%
No 511 78.4 %
Not provided 6 0.9%
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q18. Are you or other members of your household of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish ancestry? (without "not provided")

Q18. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish

ancestry Number Percent
Yes 135 209 %
No 511 79.1%
Total 646 100.0 %
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Q19. Which of the following best describe your race?

Q19. Your race Number Percent
Asian 58 8.9%
African American/Black 38 5.8%
Native American 12 1.8%
Pacific Islander 4 0.6 %
White/Caucasian 514 78.8%
Other 17 2.6%
Total 643

Q19-6. Other race or multi-racial/ethnic:

Q19-6. Other Number Percent
Bi-racial 1 59%
HISPANIC 2 11.8%
Latino 1 59%
MEXICAN/WHITE 1 59%
Mexican 2 11.8%
Mexican, Cuban, Belizean, African American 1 59%
Middle Eastern 1 59%
Mixed 2 11.8%
Mixed Caucasian, Asian, Black 1 59%
Mixed with three and more races 1 59%
Multi-racial, equal parts of all of the above 1 59%
Non-Hispanic, North American 1 59%
Polish American 1 59%
WHITE HISPANIC 1 5.9%
Total 17 100.0 %
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Q20. Your gender:

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q20. Your gender Number Percent
Male 320 49.1%
Female 331 50.8%
Not provided 1 0.2%
Total 652 100.0 %
Q20. Your gender: (without "not provided")
Q20. Your gender Number Percent
Male 320 49.2 %
Female 331 50.8 %
Total 651 100.0 %
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Q21. How many years have you lived in Chandler?

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q21. How many years have you lived in Chandler Number Percent
0-5 97 14.9%
6-10 70 10.7 %
11-15 92 14.1 %
16-20 128 19.6 %
21-30 180 27.6%
31+ 78 12.0%
Not provided 7 1.1%
Total 652 100.0 %

WITHOUT “NOT PROVIDED”

Q21. How many years have you lived in Chandler? (without "not provided")

Q21. How many years have you lived in Chandler Number Percent
0-5 97 15.0%
6-10 70 109%
11-15 92 14.3 %
16-20 128 19.8 %
21-30 180 27.9%
31+ 78 12.1%
Total 645 100.0 %
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District
District Number Percent
North 297 45.6 %
Southeast 147 22.5%
Southwest 72 11.0%
West 136 20.9%
Total 652 100.0 %
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